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Papers issued to all councillors 2017:
• General Fund Summary Position 

2016/17
• Major Budget Variances 2016/17
• Capital Expenditure Position 2016/17

REPORT SUMMARY
This report summarises the Council’s financial performance for 2016/17, seeks 
approval to the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 and notes the carry 
forward of capital provision for schemes where costs will be incurred in 2017/18.

RECOMMENDATION (S)
That the Committee:-

(1) Receives the report on financial performance for 2016/17;

(2) Agrees the Annual Governance Statement as attached as an Annexe to this 
report;

(3) Notes the carry forward £5,314,000 provision for capital schemes to be 
added to the 2017/18 capital programme;

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The revenue budget and capital programme comprise the resources 
available for the delivery of Council services.  
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2 Introduction

2.1 Local Authorities are required to prepare a statement of accounts at the 
end of each financial year.  In so doing authorities must comply with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations and ‘proper accounting practice’ as 
defined in the ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom’. 

2.2 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 regulations require 
that the Financial Statements 2016/17 are signed/certified by the 
responsible financial officer (the Director of Finance and Resources) by 30 
June each year.  The statements must then be reported to, and approved 
by, committee and published by 30 September, together with the external 
audit report which should be available by that date.

2.3 It should be noted that from 2017/18 onwards there has been a change in 
the accounting regulations and the Financial Statements will have to 
prepared earlier and be approved by 31 May 2018 and be audited and 
published by 31 July 18. Officers are currently planning for this change 
next year.

3 General Fund Summary Position

3.1 In summary the final position for 2016/17 is: -
General Fund Summary 2016/17

Original 
Budget
£’000

Current 
Approved *

£’000
Actual
£’000

Variance
£’000

Strategy and Resources 
Committee** 2,348 2,104 1,811 -293

Capital charges* -2,879 -3,381 -3,381 0

Environment Committee 1,990 2,456 2,542 86
Community & Wellbeing 6,268 6,547 6,592 45
Total Net Expenditure 7,727 7,727 7,564 -163

Funded by:
Collection fund precept 5,829 5,829 5,829 -
Revenue Support Grant 510 510 510 -
Share of Local Business Rates 1,435 1,435 1,435 -
Transfer from Collection Fund -47 -47 -47 -
Total Funding (Budget 
Requirement)

7,727 7,727 7,727 -

Surplus for the year 0 0 163
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* capital charges is an accounting charge for use of council assets but not impact on 
the overall position of the general fund.

** The general fund budgeted to use £500,000 of New Homes Bonus Grant to fund 
services and this funding is reflected in the above table

3.2 Information on the main variations within each policy committee was 
circulated to Chairmen and Statutory Officers in May.  Minor changes 
have since been made to these circulated figures.  The central overhead 
allocations have now been finalised providing some changes between 
committee budgets but not significantly affecting the bottom line. 

3.3 Net expenditure for the year is £163,000 less than the original budget.  
This will result in a contribution of £163,000 to be made to the General 
Fund Working Balance.

3.4 The working balance was £3,334,000 at 31 March 2017, calculated as 
follows:-

£’000

Working Balance b/f at 31 March 2016 3,171
Surplus on General Fund for 2016/17 163
Working Balance as at 31 March 2017 3,334

3.5 The final net expenditure for 2016/17 compares to the forecast position 
reported in Quarter 3, which anticipated a contribution to the working 
balance of £96,000.

3.6 The most significant adverse variances in 2016/17 are:

 Development control and building control income – (£192,000) – The 
number of large site planning applications has reduced due to the 
economic climate. A similar position for building control also with a 
loss of market share to the private sector.

 Land Charge income – (£34,000) This has reduced, again being 
affected by the economic climate and the housing market being less 
buoyant.

 Central support costs – (£35,000) – there was pressure on 
recruitment cost budgets due to the number of officer posts being 
recruited to in 2016/17. 

 Venues – (£32,000) – there was shortfalls in lettings income due to 
the economic climate and additional running costs at some of the 
Venues buildings in 2016/17.

3.7 The most significant favourable variances in 2016/17 are from:



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
27 JUNE 2017

 Commercial property income - £169,000 - The Council acquired two 
new commercial properties in 2016/17 and this provided new income 
rental streams that were previously un-budgeted for.

 Treasury Management income - £104,000 – Despite low interest 
rates the Council achieved good returns on its balances and daily 
cash flow management through it’s prudent investment strategy.

 Off Street Parking - £134,000 – Despite an income shortfall at the 
Ashley Centre, there was surpluses at Hook Road and the Town Hall 
and Hope Lodge car parks. The mild winter was a helpful factor 
here. Penalty charge income was higher than anticipated and there 
was also an underspend on central costs due to officer vacancies.

 Homelessness costs - £156,000 – Significant reductions in costs 
were achieved in 2016/17 by increasing the supply of temporary 
accommodation and reducing bed and breakfast costs. A number of 
other initiatives including supply of affordable housing units also 
assisted.

3.8 Most of the outturn variances were captured at quarter three and have 
already been reflected in the preparation of the 2017/18 budget.  The on-
going impact of other variances is being considered to identify the impact 
for 2017/18 and where relevant be incorporated into budget planning for 
2018/19.

4 Reserves

4.1 Transfers have been made to and from revenue and capital reserves and 
provisions in line with Council policy for the reserves and as approved for 
specific schemes during the year.

4.2 The following transfers have been made in preparing the draft accounts: -

4.2.1 Insurance Reserve - £20,000 was drawn from this reserve, 
£10,000 to finance individual claims and £10,000 to finance 
Municipal Mutual Insurance liability. At the end of 2016/17 the 
balance on this reserve was £458,000.

4.2.2 Repairs and Renewals Reserve – £144,000 was transferred out of 
this reserve to finance approved expenditure. Budgeted 
contributions were made into this reserve of £28,000. At the end of 
2016/17 the balance of this reserve, stands at £338,000.

4.2.3 Training Reserve – The remaining balance of £12,000 on this 
reserve has been has been transferred from this fund to finance the 
Council’s apprenticeship scheme for 2016/17. 
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4.2.4 Property Maintenance Reserve – £100,000 transferred into this 
reserve to fund future works at the Longmead Social Centre and 
other minor property maintenance expenditure.  Contributions of 
£60,000 have been made to this reserve to fund future backlog 
maintenance work. The balance on this reserve at the end of 
2016/17 was £402,000.

4.2.5 Corporate Projects Reserve – approved funding of £2.1 million 
was transferred from this reserve to finance the residential property 
acquisition fund and assist in the purchase of 24 South Street.  

4.2.6 A contribution of £1,601,000 has been made into this reserve from 
New Homes Bonus Grant, this level of grant funding is expected to 
reduce significantly over the next couple of years and as a 
consequence so will the future level of any contributions to this 
reserve.

4.2.7 Further contributions were made to this reserve from revenue 
totalling £106,000, this was mainly due to rent from the recently 
acquired commercial properties. The overall balance on this 
reserve at the end of 2016/17 is £1,420,000.

4.2.8 Personalisation, Prevention & Partnership Reserve - £180,000 
for fifth year of grant funding has been transferred to this reserve; 
the monies received via Surrey County Council will finance projects 
that can demonstrate support for health and social care. £119,000 
worth of projects has been financed from this reserve in 2016/17. 
The balance on this reserve at the end of 2016/17 is £321,000.

4.2.9 Hardship Fund – Transfers from revenue of unspent HIA and 
Handyperson funds/fees totalling £34,000 have been made into this 
reserve for 2016/17. The balance on this reserve at the end of 
2016/17 is £43,000.

4.2.10Civic Investment Fund – The remaining balance of £15,000 on 
this reserve has been has been transferred from this fund to finance 
civic investment and expenditure on economic vitality. 

4.2.11Business Rates Equalisation Reserve – £121,000 has been 
drawn from this reserve to finance the Council’s share of the deficit 
on business rates. A contribution of £209,000 has been made to 
this reserve to cover future deficit payments from the fund due to an 
increase in the level of outstanding appeals. The balance on this 
reserve as at 31/3/17 will be £771,000.
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4.2.12Investment Property Reserve – This is a newly created reserved 
and was set up as agreed when acquiring the 2 commercial 
properties in 2016/17. The Council approved to set aside a 
proportion of the annual rental income from any newly acquired 
commercial properties into this reserve, with the aim of mitigating 
risks to loss of investment property income through voids and/or 
additional future costs associated with the acquired properties that 
the Council will be liable for. A transfer of £76k has been made into 
this reserve in 2016/17. 

4.2.13CIL – £3.8 million of receipts have been transferred into this 
reserve for future part funding of revenue or capital projects, 
however, this is how much that has been billed and not the income 
that has been received. It is the Council’s policy to only allocate 
actual cash received rather than amount invoiced for funding of 
projects.

4.3 A review of current balances held on revenue and capital reserves will be 
reported to the Financial Policy Panel on 12 September 2017.

5 Residential Property Acquisition Fund

5.1 In 2016 the Council approved the creation of the Residential Property 
Acquisition Fund for the purchase of suitable properties for use as 
temporary accommodation, to generate an income stream, reduce 
emergency temporary accommodation costs incurred and provide a long 
term asset value growth.

5.2 The fund was set up with financing of £3 million, which was made up of £2 
million from New Homes Bonus, £275,000 from capital receipts and the 
remaining £725,000 from S106.

5.3 As at the end of 2016/17 the Council had acquired 3 properties from the 
fund costing a combined total of £811,000 leaving £2,189,000 in the fund.

Agreed Funding Funding of 
Properties 
Acquired

Funds 
Remaining

£’000 £’000 £’000
S106 725 (725) 0
Capital Receipts 275 (86) 189*
New Homes Bonus 2,000 0 2,000
Total 3,000 (811) 2,189

*Included within the Capital Reserves balance
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6 Provisions

6.1 Part of the additional income from the recovery of housing benefit 
overpayments has been used to increase the bad debt provision for 
housing benefit overpayments.  This was to mitigate the possible effects 
of the phased transfer of administration of benefits to central government 
under ‘universal credit’.  The outstanding debt as at the end of 2016/17 
stands at £2.67m.  After making an additional budgeted net contribution to 
this provision this year, provision for bad debts stands at £2.03m, 
representing approximately 76% of the outstanding debt.  The provision 
will be increased annually to reduce the risk of a shortfall when the 
transfer of the service is completed.

6.2 This provision will continue to be strengthened to manage the risk that the 
Council cannot recover debts once claimants are transferred to the new 
Universal Credit. This provision is retained to offset any outstanding 
liabilities that may not be transferred to Central Government under 
Universal Credit.

6.3 Pensions have been treated within the statements in accordance with 
recommended financial reporting standards for local authorities, additional 
information on pension costs and liabilities are included within the Core 
Financial Statements.  The disclosure notes within the financial 
statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting 
Standard IAS 19.  The net liability as at 31 March 2017 for accounting 
purposes is £33.4m compared to £28.1m at 31 March 2016.  This does 
not comprise a full re-valuation of the fund. 

6.4 The last valuation of the pension fund was carried out as at 31 March 
2016 and this is based upon a three year rolling re-valuation of the Surrey 
Pension Fund managed by officers at Surrey County Council.  

7 Capital Expenditure 2016/17

7.1 A summary of the actual expenditure for each capital scheme was issued 
to all Councillors in May.  In summary, expenditure in 2016/17 was as 
follows:-

Committee
Original 
Budget

£000

Latest 
Budget *

£’000
Actual
£’000

Balance
£’000

Strategy & Resources 
Committee

0 21,273 20,160 (1,113)

Environment Committee 91 718 203 (515)
Community and Wellbeing 
Committee

940 5,065 1,379 (3,686)

Total 1,031 27,056 21,742 (5,314)
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* includes schemes rolled forward from 2015/16, the 2016/17 original programme 
plus new schemes approved during 2016/17

7.2 The balance of £5.3 million in the above table includes capital schemes 
not yet delivered including £2.7m of funding not yet allocated to 
Commercial and Residential Property Acquisition Programmes.   This is 
mainly due to the funding for being approved during 2016/17  Whilst swift 
progress has been made on the Commercial and Residential Property 
Acquisition Programmes in 2016/17 it will take some time to progress to 
complete these Programmes.

7.3 The capital programme includes variances on a number of schemes 
where the scheme has not yet been completed, and project managers 
have requested that the funding for these be carried forward to 2016/17. 

7.4 Consequently funding totalling £5.314m has been carried forward for 
schemes not completed in 2016/17, in line with Council approval for these 
schemes. The level of commitment on these schemes carried forward into 
2016/17 will be reviewed by the Capital Member Group as part of the 
2017/18 Capital Programme setting process.

7.5 The financing of capital expenditure in 2016/17 is summarised below:

£m

PWLB Borrowing 19.133

Capital reserves 0.813
Capital Grants 0.457
Other Capital Contributions (includes S106 and revenue 
reserves)

1.339

Total Capital Funding 21.742

8 Capital Receipts 2016/17

8.1 Capital receipts for 2016/17 are summarised below:-

£m

General Fund Property Receipts 0

Housing Receipts 0.737

Total Capital Receipts 0.737

8.2 The balance of capital reserves, grants and contributions unapplied as at 
31 March 2017 subject to confirmation at audit, is as follows:- 
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Reserves 2015/16
£’000

2016/17
£’000

General Fund Capital Reserves 4,388 4,313
Hospital Cluster Capital Reserves 580 576
Total Capital Reserves 4,968 4,889

8.3 The level of reserves will be re-assessed by the Capital Member Group 
during this year’s capital programme review.

9 Approval of Statement of Accounts

9.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require a local 
authority to ensure that a statement of accounts is prepared and 
published in accordance with the provisions of the regulations and proper 
accounting practice. 

9.2 The draft Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with 
the new Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom (the Code). 

9.1 The Council must prepare, in accordance with proper practices, a 
statement of accounts for each year which includes the following:-

 An explanatory foreword;

 A statement of accounting policies adopted, drawing attention to any 
changes of policy which have a significant effect on the results shown 
by the statement of accounts;

 A statement of responsibilities for preparing the statements of 
accounts; 

 An annual governance statement; 

 A comprehensive income and expenditure statement;

 A movement in reserves statement;

 A balance sheet;

 A cash flow statement;

 The Collection Fund;

 Other statements of the income and expenditure for funds which the 
Council is required by any statutory provision to keep a separate 
account;
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9.2 The Annual Governance Statement was submitted to the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee on 20 June 2017.  The draft governance 
statement is attached as Annexe 1 to this report.

9.3 The accounts will be signed by the Acting Director of Finance and 
Resources by 30 June 2017 and then be audited by the District Auditor 
and then submitted to this committee for approval on 26 September 2017.

9.4 A copy of the unaudited statements is available in the Members Room 
and will be made available on the web site from 30 June 2017.

9.5 It would be helpful if any points of clarification on the accounts 
could be raised with the Financial Services Team prior to the 
meeting.

10 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

10.1 Monitoring Officer’s comments: The legal implications pertaining to the 
Council’s duties in respect of the preparation of accounts have been taken 
into account in the body of the report.  

11 Risk Assessment and Conclusions

11.1 A risk assessment was included in the 2016/17 budget report.  Monitoring 
arrangements during the year have allowed some corrective action to be 
taken on a number of budget variances, either during the year or as part 
of the Council’s longer term service and financial planning.  

11.2 Overall the final account position is broadly in line with what was 
anticipated when this risk assessment was initially completed.  Further 
examination will however need to be carried out on any specific service 
where the financial position was worse than anticipated.   

11.3 Key points on the accounts for 2016/17 are as follows:-

11.3.1The Council incurred reduced costs on homelessness and 
increased its off-street parking income.

11.3.2The Council managed to stay within budget across most of its 
services and deliver an overall underspend which has resulted in 
a net contribution to working balances.

11.3.3The Council achieved income streams above budgeted levels for 
the new property investments and for in-year treasury 
management performance.

11.3.4The level of delivery on capital projects will be reviewed by Capital 
Member Group.

11.4 Overall in 2016/17 the Council has maintained a prudent level of balances 
on revenue and capital reserves:-
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31 March 2016
£’000

31 March 2017
£’000

General Fund Working Balance 3,171 3,334
General Fund Provisions 7,291 7,260
CIL 2,526 3,835
Residential Property Acquisition Fund 
(Revenue) 0 2,000

Revenue Total 12,988 16,433
Capital Reserves 4,083 4,964

11.5 The Council faces a challenge to deliver future savings that will achieve a 
balanced budget with further substantial reductions in government grant 
funding. 

11.6 The capital programme included a number of schemes where provision 
needs to be carried forward into 2017/18.  Funding remains in place to 
allow completion of these schemes however the Capital Member Group 
should examine the reason for slippage on individual schemes as part of 
the capital programme review.  There was no significant capital overspend 
in 2016/17.

11.7 The Financial Statements will be reported to this Committee for approval 
in September following the completion of the external audit.

11.8 The draft financial statements have been made available in the Members 
Room and will be placed on the Council’s website. 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  (All Wards);


